

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD H. KLAPPER
ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
DAVID M.J. REIN
BENJAMIN R. WALKER
JULIA A. MALKINA
JACOB E. COHEN
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
*125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
STACIE M. FAHSEL
JOEL S. JOHNSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

KRISTINA A. BUNTING
SARAH J. PROSTKO
CAROLINE S. WILLIAMSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Rules involved	2
Statement	3
A. Background	6
B. Facts and procedural history	9
Reasons for granting the petition	16
A. The decision below contravenes this Court's prior decisions and perpetuates a conflict among the courts of appeals.....	17
B. The questions presented are exceptionally important and warrant the Court's review in this case	24
Conclusion	31
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	47a
Appendix C	60a
Appendix D	79a
Appendix E	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allstate Corp. Securities Litigation, In re,</i> 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020)	20, 22
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans</i> & Trust Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bing Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2018)	23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	7, 27, 29

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Retirement System v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	19
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	28
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Employees’ Retirement System v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 892 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	8, 25
<i>FindWhat Investor Group v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 814 (2012).....	10
<i>Glickenhaus & Co. v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	23
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (2016)	21, 22, 23
<i>KBC Asset Management NV v. 3D Systems Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 15-2393, 2017 WL 4297450 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2017)	23
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , Civ. No. 13-736, 2016 WL 8604331 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2016)	23
<i>Morgan Stanley Information Fund Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>Retail Wholesale v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2017)	21

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....	29
<i>Vivendi, S.A. Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1702 (2018).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	19
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881..... <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. 78t(a) (§ 20(a)) 10	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 2	
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b) 7, 10	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... <i>passim</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 2	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 7	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 7	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 12, 14	
Fed. R. Evid. 301..... <i>passim</i>	
Miscellaneous:	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter?</i> <i>A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991)..... 28	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Rethinking Damages in Securities Class Actions</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 487 (1996)..... 29	

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Changing Character of Securities Litigation in 2019: It's Time to Draw Some Distinctions,</i> CLS Blue Sky Blog (Jan. 22, 2019) < tinyurl.com/changingcharactersecurities >	26
Melissa Colón-Bosolet, <i>The Elusive Nine: Securities Class-Action Trials Since 1995,</i> Com. & Bus. Litig. 1 (Summer 2010)	28
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review</i> (2020) < tinyurl.com/secclassactions2019 >	30
Miguel Estrada et al., <i>High Court Should Review Goldman's Maintenance Theory,</i> Law360 (June 24, 2020) < tinyurl.com/highcourtshouldreview >	26
M. Todd Henderson, <i>Halliburton Will Raise Cost of Securities Class Actions</i> , Law360 (July 2, 2014) < tinyurl.com/costofsecclassactions >	29
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Marriott Hit With Data Breach-Related Securities Lawsuit,</i> D&O Diary (Dec. 3, 2018) < tinyurl.com/marriottdatabreachsecurities >	27
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Rare Securities Class Action Lawsuit Trial Results in Partial Verdict for Plaintiffs,</i> D&O Diary (Feb. 5, 2019) < tinyurl.com/raresecuritiestrial >	28
Note, <i>Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise of Securities-Fraud Class Actions,</i> 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019)	26
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>A Rising Threat: The New Class Action Racket That Harms Investors and the Economy</i> (2018) < tinyurl.com/risingthreatclassaction >	27
